South Somerset District Council Decisions taken by the Area East Committee on Wednesday 13 June 2018

Agenda item	Decision	
Retail Support Initiative - (Executive Decision)	RESOLVED:	that members agreed to;1. Approve an award, under the current operating criteria, of up to £1,500 as a
		50% contribution to A Bishop Electricals, 4 High Street, Castle Cary.
		2. Approve an amendment to the operating criteria agreed in May 2018 to that, except in exceptional circumstances, a 5-year period should lapse between applications relating to the same premises from the same proprietor.
		towards shop front improvements, which includes repainting render, wooden windows and railings, from the Community Development budget revenue element ring-fenced for the RSI.
	(Voting: unanimous)	
Community Capital Grant Request (Executive Decision)	RESOLVED :	that members agreed a contribution of up to £6,000 (25% of the total project costs) from the Parish Infrastructure Fund budget to Cucklington Parish Council.
	Reason:	towards the upgrade of the village hall car park, subject to the standard conditions set out in Appendix A.
		(Voting: unanimous)
	RESOLVED:	that members agreed a contribution of up to £3,910 (16% of the total project costs) £1,971 from the Parish Infrastructure Fund budget and £1,939 from the Community Grants Capital Budget to Milborne Port Parish Council.
	Retail Support Initiative - (Executive Decision)	Retail Support Initiative - (Executive Decision) RESOLVED: Reason: Reason: Community Capital Grant Request (Executive Decision) RESOLVED: Reason: Reason:

South Somerset District Council – Decisions taken by the Area East Committee on Wednesday 13 June 2018

Agenda Item No	Торіс	Decision
-------------------	-------	----------

		Reason: towards the installation of lighting and automatic barrier at the village hall can park, subject to the standard conditions set out in Appendix A and written confirmation that the applicant has all the necessary permissions to carry ou the work. (Voting: unanimous)	
		RESOLVED :	that members agree a contribution of up to £6,500 (25% of the total project costs) from the Community Grants Capital budget to Ilchester Parish Council
		Reason: for the purchase of Allotments Area, subject to the standard conditions set out in Appendix A and the drawing down of funds within 8 months, a repayment clause if the land ceases to be used as allotments within 10 years of the award, undertaking an access audit and subject to a 'Red Book' valuation. (Voting: unanimous) RESOLVED: that members refused a contribution of up to £4,025 (25% of total project costs) from the Community Capital budget to Foddington Residents for the installation of fibre broadband system to 16 residents,	
		Reason:	on the basis that the settlement is included within the next phase of the Superfast Broadband programme
			(Voting: 6 in support, 3 abstentions)
10.	Area East Committee Working Groups and Outside Organisations -	RESOLVED:	that members;
	Appointment of Members 2018/19		1. that members be appointed to serve on the groups and panels as

South Somerset District Council – Decisions taken by the Area East Committee on Wednesday 13 June 2018

Agenda Item No	Торіс	Decision
-------------------	-------	----------

	(Executive Decision)	follows:			
		2. that members be appointed to the outside organisationsReason: for the municipal year 2018/19 as set out in the report.			
		Area East Working Group	os and other organisations		
		Organisation	Number of Councillors to be appointed and frequency of meetings	Representation 2018/2019	
		Dimmer Liaison Group	1 - twice a year	Mike Lewis	
		Henstridge Consultative Committee	2 - twice a year. In addition to this, the Chairman of Area East Committee will be required to chair all Consultative Committee meetings for 12 months upon completion of s106 for Henstridge Airfield (Relating to planning application 15/04069/FUL)	William Wallace Hayward Burt	
		Heart of Wessex Local Action Group	1 – executive meets bi-monthly	Mike Lewis	
11.	Development Control Scheme of Delegation - Nomination of Substitutes for Area East Chairman and Vice Chairman - 2018/19 (Executive Decision)	RESOLVED : that members agreed to appoint, in line with the revised Development Control Scheme of Delegation, Councillor Hayward Burt (first substitute) and Councillor Colin Winder (second substitute) to act as substitutes for the Chairman and Vice Chairman			

South Somerset District Council – Decisions taken by the Area East Committee on Wednesday 13 June 2018

Agenda Item No	Торіс	Decision

Reason : in line with the revised Development Control Scheme of Delegation	
(Ve	oting: unanimous)